ROBERT ROTOLONI
EDITOR/PUBLISHER
MARCH 31,1986
THE
NIKON Journal
THE "NIKON JOURNAL" IS THE OFFI
CIAL PUBLICATION OF THE NIKON
HISTORICAL SOCIETY AND IS PRO

one meter. No infrared focussing mark was provided. The
lens had a continental f stop sequence to fiB. Serial number
range was 50XXX. The numbering system whereby the first two
digits of the serial number indicate the focal length of the
lens was used by N-K until after the war. Further details
about this and other NIKKOR lenses supplied with the early
CANON cameras may be obtained from the definitive book CANON
RANGEFINDER CAMERAS 1933-6B by Peter Dechert.
5/3 . 5 NIKKOR Q Collapsible-This rare SM lens initially
appeared in 1939 as the normal uncoated optic supplied with
the J and JS CANON. Optical design was a four element three
group TESSAR formula similar to that of the LEITZ 50/3.5
ELMAR . Angle of view was 42 degrees. The rotating chrome
plated brass collapsible mount was introduced with
c o ntinental f stops to fiB set behind the front rim. Near
focus was one meter. Accessory size was P36. No provision
wa~ made for infrared focussing or rangefinder coupling.
Serial numbers of the prewar and early wartime units
incm~pOt~ated the focal length: 50XXX. In 1944 N-K switched
to a new system where the serial number started with the last
digit of the year o f manufacture followed by the month. This
scheme was subsequently applied to all N-K lenses until
1350. Serial numbers reported hy Dechert include: 460XXX,
570XXX, 610XXX and 705XXX. The 570XXX series saw the
transition to feet distance scales, international f stops to
f16, coated optics, rangefinder coupling, LEICR screw thread
compatibility and the familiar "Tokyo" and Q-C engravings on
the face of the lens. Minor variations based on engraving
style exist within postwar units. This lens was sold with
the SEIKI CANON 511, NICCA Original and NICCA or TOWER Type
III cameras. Examples from batches earlier than 705XXXX are
almost impossible to locate.
5/3.5 NIKKOR Q-This rare rigid close focussing version
of the 5/3.5 lens was introduced in 1951 as the standard lens
of the NICCA or TOWER Type III and continued to be available
PAGE NINE
with subsequent IlIA, IIIB, and IllS models. The four
element coated triplet formula remained unchanged in a rotary
mount that focused to 1.5 feet. However, the last 1.5 feet
was not rangefinder coupled. Angle of view was 46 degrees.
Accessory size was 534.5; hence, the reversing 34.5mm snap
on lens hood (AC518) could be used. Minimum f stop was f22.
Only one serial number batch has been reported: 214XXX.
This lens was never built in NIKON RF mount and was never
really popular in SM as most photographers were willing to
pay extra for the superb 5cm f2 and f1.4 lenses. Very few
units were sold before production ceased in 1955. This lens
is seldom seen todav.
ABOVE LEFT ARE THREE 50MM/F3.5
NIKKORS. LEFT TO RIGHT .... A VERY
EARLY EXAMPLE IS NO. 70555; THE
UNUSUAL "RIGID" VERSION FROM A
MUCH LATER PERIOD; ANOTHER EARLY
ONE WITH THE NO. 7052722. NOTE
THE "MIO]" CHROME REAR CAP AND
ALSO THE EARLY STYLE FRONT CAP
WHICH IS OFTEN SEEN ON THE VERY
EARLY NIKKORS ... DR. HOOPER.
ABOVE IS A MORE DETAILED VIEW OF
A COLLAPSIBLE F3.5 NIKKOR. THIS
IS LENS NO. 7052252 .... T. KONNO.
AT LEFT IS THE HARD TO FIND VER
SION OF THE F3.5 LENS MOUNTED IN